

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

BOBBY CURRY, *et al.*, and JAKE BARRETT, *et al.*,  
Proposed Intervenor-Appellants

v.

CLAY COUNTY SCHOOL SYSTEM,  
Defendants-Appellees

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff/Intervenor-Appellee

ANTHONY T. LEE, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA  
Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY  
LISA WILSON EDWARDS  
Attorneys  
United States Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. – PHB 5026  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 514-5695

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
1. Background .....	2
2. District Court’s Order On Intervention And Approval Of Consent Order .....	7
3. District Court’s Order Denying Reconsideration .....	9
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. THE APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	13
II. PROPOSED INTERVENORS DO NOT SATISFY THE CRITERIA FOR INTERVENTION .....	18
A. The District Court Correctly Denied Intervention As Of Right .....	19
1. Proposed intervenors do not assert legally cognizable interests .....	19
2. Any cognizable interests asserted by proposed intervenors are adequately represented by existing parties .....	25
3. Denial of intervention to Bibb Graves proposed intervenors is law of the case .....	26

4.	The district court acted within its discretion in denying intervention as of right without conducting an evidentiary hearing .....	27
B.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Denying Permissive Intervention .....	29
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED WELL WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN APPROVING THE CONSENT ORDER WITHOUT A HEARING .....	30
	CONCLUSION .....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) . . . . .	27
<i>Allen v. Alabama State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 816 F.2d 575 (11th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	8, 10-11
<i>Bennett v. Madison County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 437 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1970) . . . . .	25
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947) . . . . .	13
<i>Calhoun v. Cook</i> , 487 F.2d 680 (5th Cir. 1973) . . . . .	29-30
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	14-15, 18
<i>Christina A. v. Bloomberg</i> , 315 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	32
<i>Communication Workers of Am. v. New Jersey Dep't of Pers.</i> , 282 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	32
<i>Davis v. Butts</i> , 290 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	14-15
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002) . . . . .	11-12, 16-17
<i>Federal Sav. &amp; Loan Ins. Corp., v. Falls Chase Special Taxing Dist.</i> , 983 F.2d 211 (11th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	25
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992) . . . . .	21
<i>Georgia v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 302 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	11
<i>Hines v. Rapides Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 479 F.2d 762 (5th Cir. 1973) . . . . .	19
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1033 (1996) .	28

**CASES (continued):**

**PAGE**

*Horton v. Lawrence County Bd. of Educ.*, 425 F.2d 735 (5th Cir. 1970) . . . . 24-25

*Lee v. Macon County Bd. of Educ.* 483 F.2d 244 (5th Cir. 1973) . . . . . 11, 31

*Lee v. Macon County Bd. of Educ.*, 221 F. Supp. 297 (M.D. Ala. 1963) . . . . . 2, 17

*Lee v. Macon County Bd. of Educ.*, 231 F. Supp. 743 (M.D. Ala. 1964) . . . . *passim*

*Lee v. Macon County Bd. of Educ.*, 468 F.2d 956 (5th Cir. 1972) . . . . . 3

*Lee v. Macon County Bd. of Educ.*, 482 F.2d 1253 (5th Cir. 1973) . . . . . 3

*Lee v. Macon County Bd. of Educ.*, 483 F.2d 242 (5th Cir. 1973) . . . . . 3

*Lee v. Macon County Bd. of Educ.*, 498 F.2d 1090 (5th Cir. 1974) . . . . . 3

*Lee v. Macon County Bd. of Educ.*, 584 F.2d 78 (5th Cir. 1978) . . . . . 3

*Lee v. Macon County Bd. of Educ.*, 650 F.2d 608 (5th Cir. 1981) . . . . . 3

*Lee v. Macon County Bd. of Educ.*, 970 F.2d 767 (11th Cir. 1992) . . . . . 3

*Meek v. Metropolitan Dade County*, 985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993) . . . . . *passim*

*Messenger v. Anderson*, 225 U.S. 436 (1912) . . . . . 27

*P.A.C.E. v. School Dist. of Kansas City*, 312 F.3d 341 (8th Cir. 2002) . . . . . 17

*Pate v. Dade County Sch. Bd.*, 588 F.2d 501 (11th Cir.),  
cert. denied, 444 U.S. 835 (1979) . . . . . 23

*Purcell v. BankAtlantic Fin. Corp.*, 85 F.3d 1508 (11th Cir. 1996),  
cert. denied, 519 U.S. 867 (1996) . . . . . 18-19

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>St. Helena Parish Sch. Bd. v. Hall</i> , 287 F.2d 376 (5th Cir. 1961) .....	24
<i>Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	14, 30
<i>Stovall v. City of Cocoa, Fla.</i> , 117 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	23
<i>Tasby v. Estes</i> , 517 F.2d 92 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 939 (1975). ....	23
<i>United States v. City of Miami</i> , 278 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	25-26
<i>United States v. CRUCIAL</i> , 722 F.2d 1182 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	28
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 19 F.3d 1388 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Perry County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 567 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. South Bend Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 692 F.2d 623, (7th Cir. 1982) .....	26
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 958 F.2d 112 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	22
<i>Walker v. Jim Dandy Co.</i> , 747 F.2d 1360 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	18

**STATUTES:**

28 U.S.C. 1291 ..... 14

28 U.S.C. 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. 1343(a)(3) ..... 1

Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000c-6 (Title IV) ..... 26

Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. 1681 *et seq* (Title IX) ..... 12, 24

Individuals With Disabilities Education Act,  
20 U.S.C. 1400 *et seq* (IDEA) ..... 12, 24

**RULES:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) ..... *passim*
